
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1760
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2024


DEVELOPMENT OF MSMEs CLUSTERS


1760.    SHRI  BASTIPATI  NAGARAJU:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of proposals submitted and approved from Andhra Pradesh for development of MSME clusters under Micro & Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), year-wise since 2021;

(b) the details regarding the physical progress of approved projects from Andhra Pradesh under MSE-CDP scheme along with expected timeline for completion; and

(c) the details regarding the funds allocated, disbursed and utilized for approved projects from Andhra Pradesh, year-wise since 2021?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)

(a) & (b): Under Micro and Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP)
Scheme, 06 nos. of proposals of Common Facility Centres (CFCs) have been approved in the State of Andhra Pradesh since 2021-2022 to till date. The year-wise details of approved CFCs, physical progress along with expected timeline for completion of these projects in Andhra Pradesh under MSE-CDP scheme are enclosed (Annexure –I).

(c): The MSE-CDP is a demand driven scheme under which State/UT Governments propose fund requirement for approved projects. The year-wise details of funds disbursed for approved projects since 2021-2022 to till date from Andhra Pradesh under MSE-CDP Scheme are enclosed (Annexure
– II).


*****


Annexure – I

Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1760 for answer on 05.12.2024.


The year-wise details of approved/developed for CFCs and physical progress along with expected timeline for completion of these projects in Andhra Pradesh under MSE-CDP scheme are as follows:

S.
No.

Name of the
Cluster

Date of
final
approva
l

Project
valid up
to/expected
timeline for
completion

Project
Cost

GoI
grant

GoI
grant

released

Physical
progress


(Rs. in lakh)

1. CFC in Pulses &
Pulses Products
Cluster,
Machavaram
village, Rayavaram
Mandal, East
Godavari District

16.11.21 31.03.25 1483.06 1038.14 726.70 70%

2. CFC in Printing
Cluster, Kakinada,
East Godavari
District

29.07.21 31.12.24


1476.00 1033.20 929.88 85%

3. CFC in Gold
Ornament Cluster,
Jaggayyapeta,
Krishna District

19.08.21 31.10.24


800.00 614.52 430.16 70%

4. CFC in Furniture
Manufacturing
Cluster,
Rajahmundry

19.08.21 31.03.25 1498.41 1048.88 0.00 40%

5. CFC in Hosiery &
Readymade
Garments Cluster,
Nellore

26.11.21 31.03.25 822.98 576.08 0.00 45%

6. CFC in Printing
Cluster, Tirupati

07.06.24 07.12.25 2519.26 1763.48 0.00 30%


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply of part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1760 for answer on 05.12.2024.

The year-wise details of funds disbursed for approved projects since 2021-2022 to till date from Andhra Pradesh under MSE-CDP is appended below:


Year Disbursed funds/GoI grant released
(Rs. in crore)

2021-2022 0.00
2022-2023 4.13
2023-2024 14.89
2024-2025
(as on 02.12.2024)

1.84

Total 20.86

